T

Michigan Sentencing Guidelines
1987

Proposed Revisions
for the

Assault,
Criminal Sexual Conduct,

Distributed by the Sentencing Guidelines Advisory Commitree ¢ February 10, 1987



INTRODUCTION

Since the use of the Michigan Sentencing Guidelines became
mandatory in March 1984, numerous judges, defense attorneys,
prosecutors, and probation agents have provided the Advisory
Committee and staff with valuable information concerning the
strengths and weaknesses of the guidelines. The information gleaned
from these sources -- along with a statistical analysis of over 3,500
cases -- provided the foundation for a thorough evaluation and careful
revision of the sentencing guidelines for the Assault, Criminal Sexual

Conduct, and Robbery crime groups.

The Advisory committee encourages all those involved in the
sentencing process to evaluate the 1987 Preposed Revisions and to
provide the committee with feedback concerning their strengths and
weaknesses. Information gathered during the pilot test of the 1987
Proposed Revisions will be used to improve further the Assault,
Criminal Sexual Conduct, and Robbery crime groups. In addition,
such information will be useful when the Advisory Committee revises

the remaining crime groups.




U TEUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS

All instructions listed behind Tab I of The Sentencing Guidelines Manual are applicable to the 1987
Proposed Revisions. The changes and additions are listed below. The revisions to The

Sentencing Guidelines Manual have been developed based on the comments received from the state's
sentencing judges and probation agents. If you have any questions, problems, or comments that you
would like to submit 1o the Sentencing Guidelines Advisory Committee during the pilot testing
period. contact the sentencing Guidelines Staff at (800) 237-2370.

I. A 1987 revised Sentencing Information Report must be completed for all felony convictions that
are listed in the Assault, Criminal Sexua) Conduct. and Robbery Crime Groups.

2. The 1987 revised Sentencing Information Report should be scored in addition to the Sentencing
Information Report currently being prepared. All sections of the 1987 Revised form should be
completed. You do not need to attach a Basic Information Report.

3. A 1987 revised Sentencing Information Report is to be completed for all habitual offender cases.
Complete the SIR using the data from the underlying conviction offense. The Judge is not bound by
the recommended range and is therefore not required to furnish 2 departure reason. The purpose of
completing a revised Sentencing Information Report for habitual convictions is 1o assist the
Sentencing Guidelines Advisory Committee when grids are developed for suppiemental cases.

4. The 1987 revised Sentencing Information Report should be sent to the following address:

Sentencing Guidelines Project
State Court Administrative Office
611 W. Orttawa

P.O. Box 30048

Lansing, MI 48909




HSTRUSTIONS

CHANGES IN THE OFFENSE VARIABLES
Note that the Offense Variables in the 1987 Proposed Revisions are not identical to the ones

currently being used. A summary of the changes follows:

! OFFENSE VARIABLE 12, Criminal Sexual Penetration(s)

Criminal sexual conduct penetrations(s) are scored based on the number of penetrations involved
in the same transaction. In addition, when scoring CSC 1st and 3rd do not score the initia]
penetration that forms the basis of the conviction offense.

OFFENSE VARIABLE 13, Psychological Injury to the Victim

Points should be assessed for this variable in the event that the victim or the vietim's family
necessitates professional treatment as a result of the offense.

OFFENSE VARIABLE 17, Aggregate Value of Property Obtained

This variable has been added 1o the Robbery crime Group,

OFFENSE VARIABLE 28, Contemporaneous Criminal Acts

The portion of the original instructions that reads "(2) it is not a cognate or lesser included offenge"
has been deieted.

CHANGES IN THE MITIGATION VARIABLE

The mirigation variable has been dropped from consideration.

CHANGES IN THE RECOMMENDED SENTENCE RANGES

The recommended ranges that are placed in each of the 4 X 4 grids in the 1987 Revised Guidelines

are based upon the experience of the Judges over the past three years. Based upon a statistical
analysis conducted by the staff. these ranges are consistent with over 75% of the actual sentences

over the past three years.
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Life or term of vears

180 Months
120 Months

60 Months

48 Months

30 Months
24 Months

750.83
750.89
750.349

750.88

750.84
750.86
750.87
750.136a

750.83
750.84
750.86
750.87
750.88
750.89
750.136a
750.349
750.520g

750.82
750.136

750.520g

750.82
750.136
750.197¢
750.479
750.479a
750.861

* Proposal B applies

*

*

2

Assault w/intent to commit murder
Assault w/intent to rob armead (See ROBBERY)

Kidnapping
Assault wfintent to rob unarmed (See ROBBERY)

Assault w/intent to do great bodily harm
Assault w/intent to maim

Assault w/intent to commit felony
Torture children

Assault w/intent to commit murder (ATT)

Assault w/intent to do great bodily harm

Assault wfintent to maim (ATT)

Assault w/intent to commit-felony (ATT)

Assault w/intent to rob unarmed (ATT) (See ROBBERY)
Assault w/intent to rob armed (ATT) (See ROBBERY)
Torture children (ATT)

Kidnapping (ATT)

Assault w/intent CSC, 2nd degree (See CSC)

Felonious Assault
Cruelty to children

Assault w/intent CSC, 2nd degree (See CSC)

Felonious Assault (ATT)

Cruelty to children (ATT)

Assault on a jail custodian or corrections officer
Resisting officer

Assauit upon Police Officer

Kill or injure, negiigent use of firearm




Life or term of vears

180 Months

120 Months
60 Months

30 Months

24 Months

750.520b

750.520c
750.520d
750.158

750.520¢

750.158
750.338
750.338a
750.520b
750.520c
750.520d

750.338
750.338a

750.451
750.520e

* Proposal B applies

Criminal sexual conduct, st

Criminal sexual conduct, 2nd
Criminal sexual conduct, 3rd

* Sodomy/sex delinguent

* Assault w/intent sexual penetration

Sodomy/sex delinquent, (ATT)
Gross indecency/males

* Gross indecency/male, female

Criminal sexual conduct, Ist (ATT)
Criminal sexual conduct, 2nd (ATT)
Criminal sexual conduct, 3rd (AT

Gross indecency/males (ATT)
Gross indecency/males. female (ATT)

Prostitution, 3rd offense
Criminal sexual conduct, 4th
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GHAIME LIET =

750.89
750.529
750.531

750.88
750.530

750.357

750.88
750.89
750.529
750.530
750.357

Life or term of years

-1 80 Months

120 Months
60 Months

* Proposal B applies

o

* Assauit w/intent to rob armed
* Robbery armed
* Bank robbery

*

Assault w/intent to rob unarmed
Robbery unarmed

Larceny from a person

Assault w/intent to rob unarmed (ATT)
Assault w/intent to rob armed (ATT)
Robbery armed (ATT)

Robbery unarmed (ATT)

Larceny from person (ATT)




PRIOR RECORD VARIABLES




PRVS

A

1
_0

egones

PRIOR HIGH SEVERITY FELONY CONVICTIONS

2 cr more prior high severity felony convictions
1 prior high severity feleny conviction

No prior high severity felony convictions

PRIOR LOW SEVERITY FELONY CONVICTIONS

3 or more prior low severity feiony convictions
2 prior low severity felony convictions
1 prior low severity felony convictions

No priar low severity felony convictions .

JUVENILE -- HIGH SEVERITY ADJUDICATIONS

2 or more high severity juvenile adiudications
1 high severity juvenile adjudications

No high severity juvenile adjudications

JUVENILE - LOW SEVERITY ADJUDICATIONS
4 or more low saverity juvenile adjudications
Two or thres low severity juvenile adjudications

None or one low saverity juvenile adjudications

PRIOR MISDEMEANOR CONVICTIONS
4 or more prior misdemeanor convictions
Two or three prior miscemeanor convistion

None or ane prior misdemesznor somviction

am

A high severity feiony conviction refers to 8 corviction for any felony incluged in the following
Erime groups and statutory maxima:

Agzautt {lite. 120, 60, 48 month mzxima)
CSC fife. 180. 120. 50 month maxima)
Homicide (iite, 180 monm maxima)
Robbery {ALL)

A low severity felony conviction refers 1o a conviction for any fetony incluged in the foliowing
CNMe greups and siatutory maxima:

Assault {24 month maxirnum)
Burplary {ALL)

CSC (24 month maximym)
Drug (ALL)

Fraud {ALL)

Larceny (ALL)

Negiigent Homitige (ALL}
Froperty Destrustion (ALL)
Weapons Possession (ALL}

A. A high severity juveniie adiudicaton refers 1o an adjudication invohing conduet includad in f

the following crime groups and StENNofY maxima; i
Assault {iite, 120, 60, 48 month maxima; '
C8C (e, 180, 120, 60 month maxima)
Hemicide (life. 180 monmt Maxima)

Robbery (ALL)

B. The edjudicated ofietrse must oocut after the offender's T3 birthgay and bafore the
offender's 17th birthday 1o be scored.

C. Curfew armd stats offenses are notto be scored.

A law severity juvenile adjudication refers 10 an adjudication involving condust intluged in the
icliowing crime groups ang staitory maxima:

Assault {24 month maximum)
Burgiary (ALL)

8L (24 monmh maximum)
Drug (ALL)

Fraud {ALL}

Larceny (ALL)

Negligent Homicide (ALL)
Froperty Destruction (ALL)
Weapons Fossession (AL}

B. The adjudicated ofiense must occur afier the offendars 13th birthday 2nd beiore the
offender's 17th birthday 1 be scored.

C. Curfew and status oiienses are Aot 1o be sooted.

A Misdemaanos refers 1o =ny oFense punishable Dy One Vear of igss of incarceration and
relaled to one of the following enme groups: Assault, Burpiary. Criminal Sexuz! Canaust.
Drug, Fraud. Hemioioe, Larcsny, Broperty Desvuction. Roboery. or Weapans Postession,
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PRV7

PRIOR RELATIONSHIP TO CRIMINAL JUSTICE
SYSTEM

Fost-conviction reiationship exists

Other relationship exists

No reiationship exists

SUBSEQUENT/CONCURRENT FELONY
CONVICTIONS

Z or more high severity subsequent convictions

T high severity subseguent conviction or 2 or more iow
severity subsequent convictions

No high severity subsequent convictions, 1 or no low
severity subseguent convictions

o LIz

Prior Becord Lavels
A. 0

. 1-24

B
C. 25-43
3]

. 50+

A. A posi-convichion relationship exists if, a1 the time of the instam efiense, the ofisnoer was.

. incarceraied by Michigan Depanment of Corrections
{includes escapee)

2. incarcerated in jai {inciudes escapee)

2. on parcle or probation

4. awaiting sentance on a probation vielation, puilty
verthict or guilty plea

5. on delayed sentence status

B. Other relztionships exist if, &t the time of the instant oHtense. the offender was:

1. on bond andior bail
2. on pre-trial diversion
3. on Holmes Youthful Trainee status

L. Score the appropriate point vaiue if the defendant was involved with the criminal justice
system of another stale or the federal governmen 2s specified by the relationships
mentioned atove,

D. Score “5* points i the defendant commifted the instant offense within 5ix months of
terminzation of probation or parole.

A. Score the appropriate category when the defencam is convicled of multiple felony
counts of is convicted of & felony subsequent 10 the commission of the instant offense.

B. A tetony frearm conviction should not ba Uses when sconng this variabie.

C. See the instrucions for FRV1 and PRVE for oefinitions of what constitules & high
and iow severty conviction,




ASSAULT

OFFENSE VARIABLES

and

RECOMMENDED SENTENCE RANGES




oWVt
_2s
10
_0

ovz
100
25
_0

QOV5
10
_4a

Oove
10
_1
_0

ov7
—
0

WEAPON: PRESENCE, TYPE AND USE

A fireamn discharged or pointed toward victm:
totiching with other weapon

A firearm impited or possessed but not displayed;
any other weapon dispiayed

No weapon displayad, implied or possessed

PHYSICAL ATTACK AND/OR INJURY
Victim kilied and/or treated with excessive brutaiity
Bodily injury and/or subjected fo terrorism

No injury

VICTIM WAS CARRIED AWAY OR HELD CAPTIVE
Victirm was either carried away to ancther piace or heid
captive beyond that which was necessary to commit
the offense

Victim was not carried away or held captive

MULTIPLE VICTIMS
Three or more victims
Two victims

Net & multiple victim situation

OFFENDER EXPLOITATION OF VICTIM'S
VULNERABILITY

Gftender did exploit victim's vuinerability

No expicitation

A. in muitiole offender cases. when ong offender is 2ssessed points for the presence. pe
andior use of & weapon, aii offenders shall be assessed the same number of points.

B. A firearm refers to an operational or hon-operational firsarm. of a0y Instrument fashioned
to agpesar 1o be a firearm.

C. Score "10" if an offender uses an objeat in his or her pocket to supgest the prasence of 3

fireatm. |
|
i

A. In muitiple ofiender cases when one offender is assessed poinis for physical anack
ang/or injury, all offenders shall be assessed the same number of points,

B. Score "100” when death resuits from the commission of 2 chime and homicide is not the
conviction efiense.

C. Terrorism is conduct that is designed to increase substaniially the fear and anxiery
that the victim sufters during the oHense.

0. Score “07 il & victim is struck in an assauitive crime and there is no bodify injury,

A. Score “10° where the “cartying away” 6! & vicim would amount to asporation under
Michigan kidnapping law (MCLA 750.348).

B. Score “0" if the conviction ottense is kidnapping,

Count each perscn who was places in canger of injury o loss of e as a vietim.

A. Score 5™ whare the viclim lacks substanta <capacily to detend against ths oftenss ang
the vienm's vunerability &= apparent ar the time of the ofiense. £xampies which ingizaie a
victim's vuinerability may inciude Sut are not Emited to:

1)~ Physicaldisabiity {7y Abuss of authorty stajus

{2) Marat gisabiiity [t Intoxication

(3} Youth (8} Under Influence of dnugs

{4)  Agedness {10}  Asleep

{5}  Disparity in size (11} Unoonssious

{6)  Disparity in gtrerenh {12) Physical resyaint :

The mere sristence of ore or more of these factors shoutd ot autamaiicaliy be
equated with victim vuinerabiiity,

8. Explokation raters 10 the manpuiation of the vicum for selfish or unethical purposee,

C. Vulnerability reters 1o the readily poarem susceptibiity of the vicsm 1w Imury, physicsl
2nack. PRTSUENONR af BMmplanon

D. Abuse of authonty staius fefers 1o situations where 2 vislim 18 exploned our of fezr o
deferente 10 an autherty figure. {e.c.. pareni—chiig. CoTIOr-pEnent.}




Oovz2s

PROFESSIONAL/ORGANIZED CRIME OR RING

__2§ Oﬁgnder is @ member of a professionaliorganized crime
or 7ing

_C No membership
OFFENDERS ROLE

1 Leader in muiltiple offender situation

0 Not & ieader
PEYCHOLOGICAL INJURY TO VICTIM

5 Serious psychelogical injury to victim or victims
family necessitating professional treatment

_ 0 No psychalogical injury

CONTEMPORANEOUS CRIMINAL ACTS

Three or more contemporaneous criminal acts

—
o

One or two contemporaneous criminal acts

o o |

No contemporaneous criminal acis

Assault Offense Levels
I 0-24
il 25-39

W, 40-g8

V. 100+

A. The degree of sophistication of the 2roup is Not 5& IMpPoRtant as the faet of existence
whith can in pan bs inferred from the tength of time the organization has been
in operatisn:

B. Bcore 25" it the ofense 15 pan of 2 pafiern of climinal activities over & penod of time
{rom which the offender has derivad & substanual portion of his or ber income andior
the instant offgnse 1s directly relalec ic thembership in an organized criminal group.

C. This may include a juvenile gang.

D. Presence of multiple ofienders sheuig not automatically be defined 25 constituting an
organized eriminal group.

The ertira criminal eprsose or situation shouid be taken into acecunt in determining
whether an offender is 5 leager.

A criminal act k2 sortamporanenys if 1) it ocgurs within twenty-four nours of the ofense
upon which the deiengant is being senienced or within six months # it is identical 1o

or Bifilar in nature and 2) a1 the time of this $entencing has not resufied in 2 separate
conviction.




Offense

Leve]
|

il

1L

120 Months

Offense

Level
|

Il
il

Y

Prior Record Level

A B C D
0-48 12-60 36-98 60-120
12-60 24-72 £0-180 96-240

60-180 72-180 96-240 120-300
120-180 120-240 18C-LIFE 18C-LIFE
750.83 Assault w/intent to commit murder
750.89 Kidnapping

Prior Record Level

A B C D
0-12 0-24 12-60 24-72
0-24 0-48 24-72 36-80
12-60 24-72 36-80 60-80
36-80 48-80 80-80 80-80

750.85 Assault w/intent to do great bodily harm
750.86 Assault w/intent 10 maim
750.87 Assault w/intent to commit felony

750.136a

Torture children
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il
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50 M©ﬂﬁh8 Prior Record Level
Offense A B c D
Level
I 0-6 0-12 6-24 12-30
Il 0-12 0-24 12-30 18-40
i g-24 12-30 24-40 32-40
v 18-40 24-40 32-40 36-40
750.83 Assault w/intent to commit murder (ATT) J
750.84 Assault w/intent to do great bodily harm (ATT) ’
750.86 Assault w/intent {0 maim (ATT)
750.87 Assault w/intent to commit felony (ATT)
750.136a Torture children (ATT)
750.349 Kidnapping (ATT)
Months
- Prior Record Level
Offense A B C D !
Level -
J Q-8 g-12 6-18 12-24
I 0-12 0-18 8-24 i2-32
i 0-18 0-24 12-32 18-32
v 24-32 24-32 24-32 24-32
750.82 Felonious Assault
750.136 Cruelty to children




24 Months

Offense
Levef

Prior Record Leve}

=
g

fay
D)

iy

A B C D
0-3 0-6 0-9 3-8
0-6 0-12 3-12 B-12
0-12 C-18 6-12 12-18

12-18 12-16 12-16 12-18
750.82 Felonious Assault {ATT)
750.136 Cruelry to children (ATT)
750.197¢ Assault on a jail custodian or corrections officer
750.479 Resisting officer
750.47%a Assault upon Police Officer
750.861 Kiil or injure, negligent use of firearm




OFFENSE VARIABLES
and |
RECOMMENDED SENTENCE RANGES




oV1

o5

10

0
- ovz

: 100

25

0
ovs

10

0
ove

10

_1

0
ov7

_3

_ 0

WEAPON: PRESENCE, TYPE AND USE

A firearm discharged or pointad toward victim:
touching with other weapon

A firearm implied or possessed but nof displayed:
any other weapon displayed

No weapon displayed, implied or possessed

PHYSICAL ATTACK AND/OR INJURY
Victim killed and/or treated with excessive brutality
Bedily injury andfor subjected to terrorism

No injury

VICTIM WAS CARRIED AWAY OR HELD CAPTIVE
Victim was elther carried away to ancther place or heid
captive beyond that which was necessary to cornmit
the offense

Victim was not carried away or hald captive

MULTIPLE VICTIMS
Three or more victims
Two victims

Net 2 multiple victim situation

OFFENDER EXPLOITATION OF VICTIM'S
VULNERABILITY

Ofender did exploit victim's vulperability

No exploitation

4. In muttiple offender cases, when one offenger is assesses points for tne presence. type
andior use of 3 weapon, el offenders snall be eseessed the same number of points.

E. Afirearm refers to an operational ar non-operanonal firgarm., or any instrument
fashioned 1o appear to be a firearm.

C. Score “10" if an offender uses an object in his or her pockel 1o sugpest the presence of &
firgarm. :

A. In muliipde offender cases when cne ofiender is assessed points for Dhysical anack
and/or iryury, all offanders shall be assessed the same number of poims.

8. Score 100" when death results from the commission of 2 crime and homicige is not the
conviction oliense.

C. Terrorism is conguct that is designed 1o increase substantialiy the fear ang anxiety
that the victim sutters during the offense.

D. Score 07 if 2 vietim is struck in an assaultive crime and there is no bogily snjury.

E. Seore "0" in & CSC crime which does not cause codily injury in addition 10 acts
of sexual coniac! and/or penatration.

A Score 10" where the "carrying away” of a victim would amount fo asponation under
Michigan kidnapping iaw (MCLA 750.348).

B. Score "0" it the conviction ofiense is kidnapping,

Ceurt gach parson who was placsd in danger of injury or loss of life as g victim.

A. Beore “B* whare tha victim {acke substantial capaciy 1 defend against the offense
and the vicim's wulnerabiiity is apparent a1 the time of the affense. Examples whith
indicate e victim's vuinerability may inctuge birt are fot imited 1a:

(i Physsal dissbilfty {6} Intoxication

@) diszbifity {7} Untier influence of drume
3y Youth 8)  Asleep

{4}  Agedhess 8] Uneenssious .
{5}  Abuse of authority stalus {10)  Physical resiraint :

The mere existence of one or more of thess facters shouid nat eltomsticetiy be
equated with victim vulnerability.

8. Explontazen refers to the manipulation of e victim for selfish or unetital purposes,

T Vuinerabilay refers o the resdily apnarent suscenibifiy of the vicum o inpury, ohysicai
anaCK. PEISUSNSN o7 1IBMBIaton.

NSFE 2 VT 8

ex;
| SoSnr-paEsient.

3. Abuse of antnomy S1EILs fefers 1o suziens
ceferance 10 &n authormy fipure. (€., pEreni—




YUFFENSE VAMIABLES = GRIMIMNAL SEVUAL ZONDUS
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ovs PROFESSIONAL/ORGANIZED CRIME OR RING
___2_§ Offender is & member of a professionaiorganized crime
or ring
'___"Q No membership or professionalism
Ove OFFENDERS ROLE
1 Leader in multiple offender situaticn
0 Not a leader
' ovi2
; CRIMINAL SEXUAL PENETRATION (S)
’ 100 3 or more criminal sexual penetrations®
50 2 crimina! sexual penetrations”
_ 25 1 criminal sexual penetration”
_ 0 No criminal sexual penetrations®
OvV13
PESYCHOLOGICAL INJURY TO VICTIM
_ 5 Serious psychological injury to victim or victims
family necessitating professional treatment
_ 0 No psychological injury
" oves
CONTEMPORANEQUS CRIMINAL ACTS
10 Three or more contemporaneous criminal acts
_5 One or two contemporaneous criminal acts
_ 0 None contemporansous criminal acts

- C5C Offense Levels

L 0-24

A. The degree of sophistication of the group is rot so important as the jact of existence,
which ean in part be inferred from the length of time the organization has been in
operalion:

B. Score "25" if the ofiense is pan of & pattern of climinal aztivities over a penod of ume from
whieh the offender hizs derived & subsiantial porion of his or her Income ang/or the instant
vifense is dirsctly related 1o memoarship in an organized chifminal group.

C. This may include a juvenite gang.

D. Presance of muttiple ofiendars sheuld na autematically be defined zs constituting an
cruanized criminal group, i

The entire criminal episode or situation should be 1aken into acsount in determining whether
an otignder is & feader.

Score eriminal ssxual penetrations arising owl of the same crimina! transacuon. Criminai
sexugf penetration includes penetraticn of any king with sexual otgan, with other pans of the
body, or with any other objact,

" in CSC tstand CSC 3rg do not score the one penetration that 15rms the basis of the
conviction offense.

A-criminal act is.comemporansous if T it ocours within twarity-lour houts of the oftense upon |
which the Selendant i being serenced or within six monmhs i it is icentical 1o or similar in
rature ard 2) at the time of this sentencing has net resylted in 2 separate conviction.
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FIMIHAL $EYUAL GOMDUTT

Offense
Level

180 Months

Offense

Level|
|

Il
H

v

Prior Record Level

A B c D
12-84 36-120 72-180 120-240
36-120 72-180 86-240 120-300
72-180 96-240 120-300 180-LIFE
120-240 180-300 "180-LIFE 300-LIFE
750.520b Criminal sexual conduct, 1st
Prior Record Lavel
A B c D
0-36" 12-60 24-72 36-96
12-60 24-80 36-96 72-120
24-72 3-6-84 80-120 84-120
84-120 96-120 102-120 108-120
750.520¢ Criminal sexual conduct,
750.520d - Criminal sexval conduet.
750.158 Sodomy/sex delinquent

* Probation is not an option for CSC 3rg




120 Months

=

Offense

lLevel
f

l
I

IV

60 Months

Offensea

Leve|
!

Il

i

Prior Record Level

A B C D
0-18 0-24 12-48 24-60
0-24 12-48 24-80 36-80
12-48 24-6C 36-80 60-8C
36-80 48-80 80-80 60-80

750.520¢ Assault w/intent sexual penetration
Prior Record Level

A B C D
0-12 0-18 8-24 18-30
0-18 6-24 12-30 18-30
8-24 12-30 18-30 24-36
18-30 24-36 30-40 36-40

750,158 Sodomy/sex delinquent (ATT)
750.338 Gross indecency/males

750.338a Gross indecency/male,female
750.520b Cniminal sexual conduct. ist (ATT)
750.520¢ Criminal sexual conduct. 2nd (ATT)

750.520d

Criminal sexual conduct, 3rd (ATT)




GRIDE = CRIMIJAL SE7UAL GONDUST B

)

08 18

20 Months
Prior Record Level

Offense A B C D
Level
f 0-6 0-12 0-18 5-18
[l 0-12 0-18 3-18 8-18
I G-18 6-18 6-18 12-20
Vv 16-20 16-20 16-20 16-20
750.338 Gross indecency/males (ATT)

750.338a Gross indecency/males.female (ATT)

24 Mionths
Prior Record Level!
Offense A B C D
Level i
| G-8 0-8 0-12 &-12
] 0-8 0-12 3-12 g-12
il 0-12 3-12 3-12 S-18
v 12-18 12-18 12-16 12-18
750.451 Prostitution, 3rd offense

750.520e Criminal sexual conduct, 4th




ROBBERY

OFFENSE VARIABLES
and |

RECOMMENDED SENTENCE RANGES
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_25
10
_90

ovz
100
25
_0

QVs
_10
_0°

ove
10
—l
0

ov7
_ 3
0

WEAPON: PRESENCE, TYPE AND USE

A firearm discharged or pointed towarg victim:
touching with other weapon

A firearm implied or possessed but not displayed;
any cther weapoen displayed

No weapon displayed, implied or possessed

PHYSICAL ATTACK AND/OR INJURY
Victim killed and/or freated with excessive brutality
Bodily injury and/or subjected to terrorism

No injury

VICTIM WAS CARRIED AWAY OR HELD CAPTIVE
Victim was either carried away o another place or held
captive beyond that which was necessary to commit
the offense

Victim was not carried away or held captive

MULTIPLE VICTIMS
Three or more victims
Two victims

Not a multiple viciim situation

OFFENDER EXPLOITATION OF VICTIVMS
VULNERABILITY

Offender did exploit victim's vulnarability

Ng explciation

A. In multipie pHenoer cases. when one ofignder s 2ssessed points for the presence. fype
ang/or use of a weapor, all offenders shall be assessed the &ame number of points.

B. A firearm relers 1o an operalionat or non-operational firear, or any instrument
fashioned o appear 1o be 2 firsanm.

C. Score "10% if an offender uses an objest in his ar her pockel 10 supgest the presence of 2
firsarm,

A in multivle etfender cases whan one offender ic assessed PoInts for physical attack
and/or injury. all oftendets shall be assessed the same number of points,

B. Score "100" when death results rom the commission of a cnme angd homicide is not the
convietion affense.

C. Terrorism is conduct that is designed 1o increase substantialiy the fear and anxigty
that the vietim sulfers guring the otanse.

D. Score 0" it & victim is siruek in an assaullive enme ang there is ng bodily injury.

A. Seore "107 where the “carrying away” of 2 vicym wouid amoun: 1o asportgtion unger
Michigan kdnapping law (MCLA 750.349).

B. Score “0“ if the conviction offense is kidnapping.

Count sach person whe was plased in danger of injury or loss of lite a8 a vietim.

A. Score "5 where the vicum iacks subsiantial capacity o oefend egainst the ofiense
and the victim's vulnerability is apparen: a the Time of the offense. Examples which
indicate a victim's vulnerability may include but are not fimead 10!

(1) Pryskal disatifity {7} Abuse of authoriy status

2} Mental disability {8} Intoxigation

{3} Youth 9) Undsr influsnce of drugs
4] Apedness {10)  Asleep

{5y Duspary in size {11} Unconscious

{6}  Dispanty in sirength (12} Physical restraimt

The mere exisience of one or more of these factors shouid not sutometizally be
equsted with victim vuinetebitity,

B. Expionanon refers 1o the manmulation of the wvictim tor seffish sr unethicai pumoses

C. Vuinerabiliy reters to the readiiy aoparem sustepibility of the vichm 1o ary, pnysical
SMACK, PRrSLAten oF teMOIBkEsn.

0. Abuse of 2UThDNITY STRIUS refers to SKURLIONS where & victdh is exploiied out of fgar or
asterense (o an authonty figure. {e.g.. parent—cnily, soctor—patient,)
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PROFESSIONAL/ORGANIZED CRIME OR RING

OHender is a member of & professionaiiarcanized crime £, The degree of saa_hisﬂcanon of the group is not s imponant at the tact of exislence.
_ = which can in part be inferred from the Jength of time the organizaion has been
or ring in oparation:
No membership or professionalism B. Score "28" it the offense 1s par: of  patiem of criminal activities over 2 pered of fime from ©
) which the ofiender has derived a substamtial portion of his or her income and/or 1he instant
offense is directiy related to membership in an organized cnminai group.

C. This may inciude 2 ivenile gang.

D. Presence of muftiple offenders sheuld not automatically be defined as constituting an
omganized erimina: group,

OFFENDERS ROLE

Leader in muftiple offender situation The entirs criminal episode or situation showld be taken inio account in determining whether
an offender is z ieader.

Not a leader

PSYCHOLOGICAL INJURY TO VICTIM

Serious psychological injury to victim or viclims
family necessitating professional treatment

No psychological injury

AGGREGATE VALUE OF PROPERTY
OBTAINED, DAMAGED OR DESTROQYED

More than $5000 or property having significant Triel court may consider the total amount of tmeney involved i admiied but uncharged
historical, social or sentimental value otienses of in charges which have been distmissed pursuant 1o a plea agreement.

$1,000 to $5000
$200 to $1000

Less than $200

CONTEMPORANEQUS CRIMINAL ACTS |
|
Three or more contemnporanecus criminal acts A criminal a6t is contemporanesus # 1) it oosurs within twenty-four hours of the ofense uponi
which the defendant is being sentenced or within six months il 1t is identical to or similar in |
nalure and 2] at the tme of this sentencing has not resulted in separate pomagtion.

Cne or two contemporaneous criminal acts

No comtemporanetus criminal acts

Robbery Offense Levels
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g-24
25-38

40-82

100+
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Prior Record Level

L

A B C D
0-36 12-60 24-96 60-120
12-60 24-96 36-120 72-180
24-86 48-96 60-180 120-240
120-180 120-240 180-LIFE 18C-LIFE
750.89 Assault w/intent to rob armed
750.529 Robbery armed
750.531 Bank robbery
 Prior Record Level
A B C D
0-18 0-36 12-48 36-84
0-36 12-48 36-72 48-96
18-48 24-60 48-95 96-120
72-96 84-108 96-12C 896-120
750.88 Assault w/intent to rob vnammed
750.530 Robbery unarmed
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80 Months

Offense
Level

Prior Record Level

A B C D
0-12 0-24 0-38 12-60
0-24 0-36 12-60 36-80
12-38 24-48 36-80 80-80
368-80 48-80 80-80 80-80

750.357 Larceny from a person
Prior Record Level

A B C D

0-12 0-12 0-24 12-40
0-12 0-18 8-30 18-40
6-24 12-30 18-36 30-40
18-40 24-49 30-40 30-40
750.88 Assault w/intent to rob unarmed (ATT)
750.89 Assault w/inten: to rob armed (ATT)
750.529 Robbery armed (ATT)
750.530 Robbery unarmed (ATT)
750.357 Larceny from a person (ATT)
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SAMPLE GASE

SAMPLE CASE

CONVICTIONS:

Armed Robbery {Life or any term of years)
Felony Firearm (2 year mandatory)

INVESTIGATOR'S VERSION OF THE OFFENSE:

The following information was taken from Lansing Township Police Department Complaint #86-
0333:

On January 24, 1986, Larry Forbes, David Dibbs and William Davis drove 1o the Village Party Store
located at 3500 E. Main Street to commit an Armed Robbery. Mr. Dibbs waited in the get away car
while William and Larry went into the store. Reportedly, Larry pulled a small caliber pistoi on the vic-
tim. a young woman whose name is Betty Smith, and instructed her to “open the cash register”. At
this point, it is believed that the victim attempted to reach under a counter to get a weapon and Larry
discharged his pistol over her head. He then slapped her with the back of his hand knocking her 10
the ground. The victim received several cuts and abrasions.

William then reportedjy grabbed another employee of the party store who had been unknowingly i
sweeping in the rear of the store. They were able to get him to open the cash register, whereupon,

they took approximately $400 in cash and $49 in food stamps and promptly left the store. The second
empioyee in the store calied the Police Department and reported the robbery.

It might be noted, details described above were obtained from codefendant William as part of a plea
agreement with the Ingham County Prosecutor's Office. As a result of William's information, Lamry
was arrested on February 1, 1986 several days after the robbery took place.

It should be noted that since this robbery took place, the victim has been unable to work her regular
evening shift due to the trauma brought on by the offense and has been undergoing professional

psychological treatment.
- OFFENDER'S VERSION OF THE OFFENSE:
Mr. Forbes advised this agent that he concurs with the information in the police Ieports,

PREVIOUS CRIMINAL HISTORY:

According to information received from the Macon County Prosecutor's Office and Probation Depart-
ment (Macon, Indiana), Larry had contacts with the Indiana juvenile authorities as a voungster.
Lamry's juvenile criminal record commenced in 1972 when he and two other vouths were taken into
custody by police for taking the clothes from a seven vear old girl.
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Between 1972 and 1977, Larry was charged with two B & Es of unoccupied dwellings as well as
numerous status offenses. It is unclear as to the punishment associated with these offenses. He was,
however. under the authority of the Indiana Youth Commission.

As an adult, Larry has had several contacts with the criminal justice system. Charges and disposition
are as follows:

1 02/8/78 Drunk and Disorderly (Misd)
10/15/78 Convicted of a Robbery charge and sentenced 2-10 years to prison. Paroled from
prison 6/21/80.
2/20/81 Armed Robbery - Defendant sentenced 1o serve 5-15 year prison term. Paroled from

prison on 6/15/85.
10/14/85 Assault and Battery (Misd)

Instant offense:

Larry 1s represented by appointed counse! and currently has no relationship to the criminal jus-
tice system. Defendant is out on bail that was set at $5000. To my knowledge. Larry has no other -

known charges pending in Ingham County. |

PERSONAL HISTGRY:

Very little information is known about defendant's personal background. The following brief informa-
: uon was taken from a Pre-Sentence Investigation Report prepared by the Macon Counry Probation

Department (Indiana),

Both of the defendants parents are deceased and he is believed to have 4 other brothers ranging in
ages from 23-40. Their names and whereabouts are unknown. However, it is believed that all of
Larry's relatives are now residing in Indiana. The defendant advised this agent that his relatives know
where he is and that should be no concern of the Michigan Department of Corrections.

Larry is 26 years of age, is in good physical health and has a high school education. He has held part
time jobs on and off over the past 3 years. Prior to that he worked as a carpenters helper. The defen-
dant admitted to frequently indulgirg in alcoholic binges and of using cocaine when the opportunity
presents itself. Larry has no known dependents and has personal assets of approximately $600.
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Ofiender
(name andfor SID &

Circuit #

Docket #

CURRENT OFFENSE DAT

Criginal Charge

Conviction Offense

MCLA # Original Charge

MCLA # Conviction Offense

GUIDELINES INFORMATION: Statutory Maximum of Conviction Offense;

Crime Group

PRIOR RECORD SCORE:
PRVI:| PRV |
! i
PRV TOTAL: |

| PRVE: [ | pRVE: |

PRV 1 A B C D E
(0) (1-24) (25-43) (50+)
PRV CLASS: | ‘[

(PRV4: -~ | PRV

Offense Severity Level
OFFENSE SCORE: (indicate poinis for each variable in crime group) Y

(circle one)
I f Moo

| ove: [ Jovia[ | oves otan[ | | 024 (@538 4099} (100+)

1 v

csc ovi[_] ova[ ] ovs ove:l | ovr ov &
ove:| | oviz] loviz| | oves TOTAL: | (0-24) (25-38) (40-98} (100+)

Vit . : : | : : 1

ROBBERY ovil ] ova[ ] ova[ | ove[ | ovz[ ] ove

Ove:_J ovral Joviry_ | oves| | TOTAL: | __ | (0-24) (25-39) (40-99) (100+)

The Guideline Range for PRV Level

and OV Leve! is:

EVERN THOUGH THE GUIDELINE RANGE DOES NOT APPLY TO HABITUAL OFFENDER CONVICTIONS, PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
HABITUAL INFORMATION: If there was a supplemental information please specify the joliowing:

D 2nd Conviction, ’:] 3rd Conviction or D 4th or Subsequent Conviction ARD E: New Statutory Maximum

ACTUAL SENTENCE LENGTH (in months):
15 the actuat sentence the result of 2 Seritence
Probation Agreement/Prosecuier Recommendation? Yes []
Jail
Prison TO Max
Delayed Sentence YESD Seniencing Judge Date

DEPARTURE: (if sentence is outside of recommended range, piease provide a depariure reason):




\"\

Judge
Ctiender
{name and/or SID #) Larry Forbes Circuit # Docket #

CURRENT OFFENSE DATA:

Original Charge Robhe v Avmed MCLA & Original Charge 750,520
Conviction Ofiense Robberv Zrmed 7 MCLA # Conviction Orense/50.528
GUIDELINES INFORMATION: Crime Group  RCobbery Statutsry Maximum of Conviction Offense: Life
PRIOR RECORD SCORE:
PRv1:{ 50 | Prva:l 0 |PRva:[ o |PRva:[ 0o PRva:[ 0 Prve: 0 JPRv7:[ 0 | A B8 0© ;/\
PRV TOTAL: EE PRV CLASS: E o = (25‘49)(@)

Offense Severtity Level
(circle one)

| Il 1l v

OFFENSE SCORE: (indicate peints for each variable in critme group)

ASSAULT ovi: [} ova[ ] ova[ ] ove[ Jovn[ ] ove[ ]
ove: [ fovia[ | oves | totaL___ ]| (©24 (25-39) (40-98) (1004)

cse OV“Q ova[ ] ovs[ | ovel | ovn[ | ovel |
ove: || oviz[ Joviz[ Joves[ ] oA L ] e2s @53 0.0 (100,

ovi:[25 ova{23 ovs: 0] ove[ 1] ovn:[o | ove[D |
ove:[p | ovia[s ] oviz 1] oves g] TOTAL: [ 57 | | (024 (25-39)@(100*)

ROBBERY

p—
The Guideline Range for PRV Level _ D and OVievel _III js: 120--240

EVEN THOUGH THE GUIDELINE RANGE DOES NOT APPLY TO HABITUAL OFFENDER CONVICTIONS, PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
HABITUAL INFORMATION: If there was a supplementai information please specify the following:

D 2nd Conviction, D 3rd Conviction or D 4th or Subsequent Conviction AND :} New Statutory Maximum

ACTUAL SENTENCE LENGTH (in months):
ls the actual sentence the resuit of 2 Sentence
Probation Agreement/Prosecutor Recommendation? Yes [j
Jail
Prison 120 mes. TO Max. 240 mos.
Delayed Sentence YESD Sentencing Juoge ’ Date

DEPARTURE: (If sentence is outside of recommended range, please provide a departure reason;):

-

Plus two years for Felony Firearm conviction.
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